heretofore existing in a responsive party’s name shall be 
their respective debt, each party holding the other harmless therefrom.

6.  Retirement: Wife is entitled to a portion of Husband’s military 
retirement.  The Court finds the duration of marriage to represent One 
Hundred Eight (108) months divisible by Husband’s creditable service of 21 
years and 11 months.

7.  Marital home: The Court finds that parties’ [marital residence] to 
have a net equity in the amount of One Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars, 
with Wife’s share at fifty (50%) percent.